
 
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Will Baines, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533885 or e-mail william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Transition (LGR) Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

To: Councillors Philip Broadbank, Nick Brown, Melanie Davis, 
Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, 
Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, Andrew Lee, John Mann, 
Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons, Clive Pearson, 
Kirsty Poskitt, John Ritchie and Malcolm Taylor 
(Chairman). 

Date: Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Hambleton District Council, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

Please note meeting venue and start time. 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The Government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request. The Committee Room will be well ventilated and attendees 
encouraged to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing.  
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
 Please contact the named supporting officer for the Committee, if you have any queries or 
concerns about the management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. Further 
details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 
 

OFFICIAL 

have delivered notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Will Baines, 
Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer (contact details below) no later than 
midday on Friday 9 December 2022, three working days before the day of the meeting. 
Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public 
who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
  

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease while you 
speak. 
 

5.   Consultation of Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

(Pages 7 - 144) 

 Presentation on the Consultation of Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Also included for information is the report to the Executive on 18 October 2022. 
 

6.   LGR Discussion and Future Committee Priorities  
 A discussion on the progress of the creation and implementation of the new unitary 

authority North Yorkshire Council as part of Local Government Reorganisation and to 
consider the priorities for the LGR Transition Overview and Scrutiny committee ahead of 
vesting day on 1 April 2023. 
 
 

7.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 145 - 
146) 

8.   Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as 
a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact: 
Will Baines, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 01609 533885 or e-mail william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair, plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, 
Nick Brown, Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, 
John Mann, Heather Moorhouse, Stuart Parsons and Clive Pearson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor Carl Les. 
 
Officers present:   Justine Brooksbank, Neil Irving, Marie-Ann Jackson and Will Baines. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Melanie Davis, Andrew Lee, Kirsty Poskitt and  

John Ritchie (Substitute County Councillor Subash Sharma). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
10 Welcome and Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors John Ritchie (substitute 
County Councillor Subash Sharma), Andrew Lee, Kirsty Poskitt and Melanie Davis. 
 
 

11 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor declared a personal interest in item 6 as his wife works in 
Customer Services at Hambleton District Council. 
 
County Councillors George Jabbour, Philip Broadbank and Richard Foster declared 
personal interests in item 6 as members of the LGR HR & Workforce workstream working 
group. 
 
 

13 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

14 Community Networks 
 
Considered – Report of Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities and Neil Irving, 
Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships & Communities on the development of Community 
Networks as part of the new North Yorkshire Council. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 
 

 North Yorkshire County Council’s submission to government for the establishment of 
a unitary council put forward a case for a locality based delivery model, including the 
creation of Community Networks as part of the ‘Local Action’ pillar of the delivery 
proposal. 

 Work undertaken to date includes a series of workshops to establish some key 
principles and characteristics and roles for the operation of Community Networks, 
together with a task and finish group to capture the ambition in the unitary 
submission and agree a draft vision and high level terms of reference to give 
communities a stronger voice. 

 Initial conversations have been held with some of the existing networks and 
partnerships set up across the county to learn best practice and what the challenges 
are. 

 The target is for circa 25-30 place-based networks across the county with a 
preference for networks to be centred around principal towns and their rural 
hinterlands. Initial testing of proposed geographical areas has been undertaken as 
part of the Let’s Talk Local engagement campaign that is ongoing. 

 The flexibility of the Community Networks will be key, they will evolve at different 
speeds in different places. There is also not a desire to impose boundaries for the 
networks as these will change and evolve over time. 

 It is not planned that the community networks will have devolved budgets, but they 
will be supported to explore funding opportunities to align partner investment in 
communities. Although financial resources will need to be in place to support the 
ongoing administration of the networks. 

 The networks will be connected into the Council through the Area Committees, local 
members, senior level sponsorship, community officers and community anchors to 
assist in developing priorities and facilitate the work of the networks. 

 A Community Anchor Organisation model will be developed, building on the 
successful Community Support Organisation (CSO) model adopted in the response 
to the pandemic, to undertake roles such as helping co-ordinate local 
VCS/grassroots involvement to provide resilience and supporting with wider 
community engagement activities. 

 Network meetings are to be attended by a member of North Yorkshire Councill staff 
from Assistant Director level or above to feed back the priorities or issues raised to 
the Management Team. 

 Emerging issues flagged as part of the engagement consultation so far include the 
proposed Network boundaries feeling too big and too town dominated. There is also 
concern that the networks would duplicate the work of the Parish and Town Councils 
and are un-democratic.  

 It is proposed to run a small number of pilot areas based around the existing 
partnerships to bring together some case studies and case studies ahead of 
Executive consideration. The implementation of the programme will not begin until 
after vesting day, as it will require the appropriate staff structures and other 
resources and relationships to be in place. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below:  
 

 There was a concern that by implementing the Community Networks model, this 
would undermine the elected parish and town councillors and lead to a duplication of 
work and the potential for conflict between the various partners. 

 Given the huge geographical area of North Yorkshire, Community Networks could 
have a key role to identify and fill any gaps in supporting communities where local 
action is missing. 

 The potential lack of democratic representation and accountability as part of the 
Network members was flagged as an issue and the influence that those who join 
them may have as unelected representatives.    Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 A fear was expressed that the Community Networks boundaries are too big and they 
will become unfocused and not take meaningful action and outcomes if they are not 
properly set up and supported. 

 It was noted that there is already a chance for local residents to get involved via 
question time at Parish Council meetings. 

 It is pleasing to see that the Community Anchor Organisations will be utilised as 
‘system partners’ to co-ordinate local action and use the knowledge and experience 
built up during the pandemic response. 

 The lack of devolved funding was raised and the impact this would have on the 
networks having autonomy and being able to quickly drive improvements. Match 
funding of the councillors locality budgets was put forward as a suggestion. 

 Numerous members endorsed the approach of a small number of pilots to further 
develop the concept. 

 It is pleasing to see the recognition that one size doesn’t fit all and that networks in 
one part of the county will evolve at different speeds to those in other areas. 

 
Resolved – That the report and comments received be noted on the progress made in 
relation to the development of a framework for the development of Community Networks. 
 
 

15 HR and Workforce Workstream Update 
 
Considered – Presentation by Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (HR and 
Business Support) to update the committee on the progress made as part of the HR and 
Workforce workstream. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 There has been continued collaborative working across all 8 councils, with specific 
HR workstream staff sessions held in July and more planned for November and 
December. 

 Work with other workstreams on job descriptions for roles in North Yorkshire Council 
that need recruiting to, with a f
[...]
k is attrition. 

 The new council will provide staff with many opportunities for development and 
progression which will be a real focus. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are as summarised below: 
 

 It is important that the payroll on-boarding process works well, so that there are no 
gaps come vesting day and non-payment of wages. 

 Whilst very pleasing and reassuring to hear about the plans for apprentices as part 
of North Yorkshire Council, these will need to be monitored closely and mentoring 
arrangements put in place. 

 Concerns were raised about staff turnover and how this will be affected by the 
creation of the unitary council. 

 The integration of technology systems will be key to ensuring a smooth transfer 
process for District and Borough Council staff. 
 

Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

16 Work Programme 
 
Considered – The work programme for future meetings of the committee was presented. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

17 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances 
 
None to report. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm. 

Page 4Page 6



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Consultation of Draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy, North Yorkshire 2023

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Regulatory 
Services and 
Emergency 

Planning 

Regulatory 
Services 

Environmental 
Health

Building Control

Trading Standards 

Pest Control

Licensing 

Business 
Resilience

Emergency 
planning 

H&S

Business Continuity 

Partnerships 

Community Safety

Safeguarding 

Safety Advisory 
Groups (SAGs)

Harbours 

Bereavement 
Services 

Crematoria

Burials

Cemeteries

Registrars

LGR: Key points

• 15 sub work streams across the whole LGR programme

• Licensing sits under a Regulatory Services sub group in 

the Regulatory Services and Emergency Planning Work 

Stream

• Led by Tony Clark as sponsor with PMO support 

• Colleagues from across all 8 councils meet on a

fortnightly basis to support each other and discuss

progress

• Focus on ‘must do’ activities to ensure safe and legal 

operations.

• Anything else will come under transformation

• However, one of the principles is that ‘services should 

take early opportunities to join up services and teams 

where it is sensible to do so.’ 

• This is relevant to Taxi Licensing where it has been 

identified as advantageous to harmonise policy pre-

vesting day. 

LGR Programme 

P
age 8



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Regulatory Services (Dean Richardson Head of Safer Communities 

Harrogate)

• Environmental Health - Dean Richardson (Harrogate)
• Building Control - Robert Harper (Ryedale)
• Trading Standards - Jo Boutflower (NYCC)
• Licensing - Sharon Cousins (Selby)
• Pest Control - Sue Seddon (Hambleton)

P
age 9



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Terms of Reference 

• To act as a sub group and assist the Regulatory Services and 
Emergency Planning work stream in ensuring that the new 
North Yorkshire Council has a safe and legal licensing service 
at the commencement of the new Council

• Primary objective is to ensure  a smooth transition to North 
Yorkshire Council, ensuring that the new Council fulfils its 
statutory duties

P
age 10



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Background and Introduction

• The purpose of licensing hackney carriage and private hire 
operations is to ensure that the public are provided with a safe 
and legally compliant service.

• The creation of North Yorkshire Council brings together 7 
separate licensing authorities who previously had distinct 
policies, criteria, procedures, fee structures, conditions and 
Byelaws.

• The new proposed policy aims to harmonise existing 
arrangements and ensure a consistent approach is applied 
across the New Council. 

P
age 11



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Key Interdependencies

• Finance workstream - Fees and Fares Harmonisation 

• Legal  workstream  - Support to ensure the policy is legally 
robust.

P
age 12



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Timeline

Governance Proposed Date 

Reg Services Leadership 24/1/23 

Ops Group 25/1/23 

Resource and Reference Group 26/1/23 

Member Working Group TBC

Executive 7/2/23 

Full Council 22/2/23 

P
age 13



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Proposed policy changes -

Key Issues

P
age 14



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Creating one single hackney carriage zone for the whole of the North 
Yorkshire area 

This is in accordance with the DfT’s Best Practice Guidance, aiming to 
increase the availability of hackney carriages and customer choice. The one 
zone provides consistency for the public and will assist in reducing dead 
mileage for drivers.

Swamping of areas at key times 

Following implementation there may be a migration of hackney carriage 
vehicles to more densely populated areas in the short term. However, 
evidence form other unitary authorities who have followed a similar 
approach indicates that this is likely to level out over time as market forces 
take effect and supply flexes to meet demand, ultimately providing a better 
service for users 

P
age 15



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Hackney Carriage quantity restrictions

Restrictions are contrary to Best Practice Guidance issued by the DfT as 
they have the potential to diminish the supply of hackney carriages and limit 
customer choice. In addition they potentially reduce the incentive to deliver a 
high quality service whilst also creating a barrier to people wanting to enter 
the trade (indicated by the informal value attached to licences held by 
applicants with ‘grandfather’ rights).

P
age 16



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) availability 

The removal of existing hackney carriage zones will enable hackney carriage 

vehicles to operate across the NY Council area. This open market approach should 

increase the availability of WAVs, balancing up to some extent the differences in 

legacy Council area WAV availability for users and maintaining a mixed fleet. 

This requirement should be reviewed again by the Council following implementation 

of the new Policy and after a suitable ‘settling down period’, when market forces 

should have determined longer term supply issues. At this time it will be possible to 

gather a more representative picture of WAV provision across the new Council’s 

whole administrative area and consider whether further Policy changes are required. 

There is a requirement to review the new Policy every 5 years and more often if there 

are significant local or national changes.

P
age 17



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVEOFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

The consultation is ongoing:

24 October 2022 – 19 January 2023 

Officers are reviewing consultation responses on 

a fortnightly basis

P
age 18



 

  
  OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council   
   

Executive   

   

18 October 2022  

  

  North Yorkshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy   

   

Report of the Chair of the Licensing Member Working Group 

   

1.0 Purpose of Report      

1.1 The Council’s Hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy is an important document 
that demonstrates the Council’s commitment to securing public safety, provides clarity for 
applicants and licence holders, assists decision making, facilitates enforcement activities 
and helps safeguard against legal challenge. The creation of North Yorkshire Council 
presents an opportunity to create a new policy that promotes the highest possible standards, 
whilst also providing a consistent approach for both the licensed trade and the public.   

   
1.2 This report is to advise the Executive of the recommendations of the Licensing Member 

Working Group. 

 

   
2.0 Background 

2.1 The purpose of licens
[...]
 The DfT recommends the abolition of zones, chiefly for the benefit of the travelling 
public. Zoning tends to diminish supply and scope for customer choice and cause 
confusion and frustration with the public   

• A single hackney zone aligns with the ethos of a unitary authority, promoting the 
rationalisation and streamlining of services and providing a coherent service for 
residents. A single zone also facilitates strategic decision making such as future 
provision of taxi ranks and vehicle specification.   

• A single zone promotes a better service to residents and businesses, allowing the 
trade to respond flexibly to changes in demand across the whole Council area, for 
example at peak times.  For the trade, there are efficiency savings and increased 
profitability through reducing the number of unoccupied journeys.   

• A single zone only requires a single tariff of fares, simplifying the process for the 
trade and passengers, with efficiency savings for the Council.   

• A single zone should improve the distribution of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
across the Council area.    
   

3.6 The creation of a single zone will inevitably require a period of adjustment for the local 
trade. Evidence from other unitary authorities which have removed zones indicates that the 
negative impacts dissipate relatively quickly as the market forces take effect, ultimately 
providing a better service for the travelling public.    

 

3.7 The single zone will also create the same level of fees across North Yorkshire. as stated in 
section 3.3 above fees will be addressed separate to this report.    

 
3.8 Legal opinion has further confirmed that although the new North Yorkshire Council is not 

required to have a unified policy in place for the vesting date, indeed there is no statutory 
requirement to have a hackney carriage and private hire policy at all, it is recognised as 
best practice.  Written policies demonstrate the Council’s commitment to securing public 

[...]
g taxi zones 
throughout the Council are: 

i. Members working from multiple policies, training issues, increased workload, 
inconsistent and flawed decisions   

ii. 7 different hackney carriage zones under the one authority. Criticism for acting 
contract to the Department for Transports (“DfT’s) best practice guidance and 
leading to a diminished supply of hackney carriages and customer choice.  
Drivers dropping off in one zone will have to return to home authority before 
another pickup.   

iii. Risk of legal challenge over refusal of licences (driver, vehicle, and operator), 
some areas within the Councill will have lower standards and the licence will have 
been granted.   

iv. Increased workload in areas in the Council that have less restrictive requirements 
for driver, vehicle, and operator licences.   

v. Caps on the number of wheelchair accessible vehicle would remain in place, 
which is contract to best practice and would result in a diminished supply of 
hackney carriage and customer choice, whilst also preventing new licence holders 
from entering the trade.   
   

9.2 In summary the risk associated with abolishing hackney carriage zones and 
implementing a unified policy to the Council are:   

A. Changes for all areas of the Council, could lead to objections to the new provisions.   

B. Without intervention seven hackney carriage zones will automatically be created.   

C. The draft policy imposes no quantity restrictions on hackney carriage numbers, in line 
with the DfT’s best practice, potential risk of legal (or other) challenge from existing 
aggrieved proprietors where restrictions currently exist, for losing their protected status 
and plate value.   

   

Page 22



 

  
  OFFICIAL 

9.3 For each risk summarised above, Appendix 5 shows the appropriate mitigation.   

   

10.0 Human Resources Implications       

   
10.1 There are no Human Resources implications. 

 
11.0 Equalities Implications  

 
11.1 An Equality Impact Assessmen
[...]
hicles 

 
 

P
age 101



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
The Council is committed to improving the provision of hackney 
carriage and private hire services for all passengers. In fulfilling this 
commitment, it is important that all passengers are considered.  
 
Although some local authorities have moved to a 100% wheelchair 
accessible fleet, such vehicles may create access issues for 
passengers who do not require a wheelchair, but who do have other 
disabilities or limited mobility. 
 
The Council is keen to increase the availability of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles but is not proposing to require all vehicles to be 
wheelchair accessible at this time. It is proposed that a mixed fleet of 
vehicles will help to ensure a vehicle is available which meets a 
passenger’s particular needs. 
 
Do you agree or disagree with this proposal? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Strongly agree 
Agree 
Neither agree nor disagree 
Disagree 
Strongly disagree 
I'm not sure 

 
12. Do you have any comment you would like to make about 

wheelchair accessible vehicles? 
 

 
Optional – Free text 

 
13. ‘Grandfather rights’ for existing licensed vehicles 
 
It is acknowledged that some vehicles currently licensed by a legacy 
local authority may not meet the criteria outlined in the new Policy.  
 
To ensure the operators of these vehicle are not disadvantaged, it is 
proposed that any vehicle licensed by either Craven District Council, 
Hambleton District Council, Harrogate Borough Council, 
Richmondshire District Council, Ryedale District Council, 
Scarborough Borough Council or Selby District Council prior to 1st 
April 2023 may remain licensed on renewal until such time as it would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strongly agree 
Agree 
Neither agree nor disagree 
Disagree 
Strongly disagree 
I'm not sure 

P
age 102



 

 

OFFICIAL 

have been permitted by the terms of the relevant policy in effect on 
31st March 2023. 
 
Where an application is submitted for a new vehicle, or to replace an 
existing vehicle, the new/re
[...]
nvironment and promoting the local economy. A draft policy has been prepared with 
the aim of adoption and implementation by April 2023. 
 

As part of Local Government re-organisation (LGR), the licensing sub-stream have been 
looking at the risks involved with retaining the existing seven hackney carriage zones 
and associated policies from day one of the new North Yorkshire Council. Officers 
supported by legal advice agree that the risks to the Council are too great to not 
implement a new hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy. This policy  will 
cover the whole of the new Council area and, following the adoption of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the Act”), create a single hackney 
carriage zone allowing vehicles to operate freely. 
 

 
Section 2. Why is this being proposed? What are the aims? What does the authority 
hope to achieve by it? (e.g. to save money, meet increased demand, do things in a better 
way.) 

 
A hackney carriage and private hire licensing draft policy has been created. This policy 
amalgamates the current seven separate district policies to create one Council policy. 
This is the best way to ensure consistent decision making across the Council and 
mitigate the risk of legal challenge from inconsistent decision making.  
 
As hackney carriage zones will be removed following adoption of the Act, hackney 
carriages will be able to operate anywhere  within the new district. If the existing zones 
were retained, a hackney carriage dropping a passenger in a different district within the 
North Yorkshire area would have to drive back to the district they were licensed in before 
they were able to pick up another fare. Under one zone (the whole of North Yorkshire), 
they would be able to pick up a passenger in any district they dropped a passenger in, 
providing greater flexibility for both passengers and drivers whilst also eliminating  dead 
mileage costs.  
 
Across North Yorkshire there are 82 wheelc
[...]
lso, the support to be given to businesses in sectors such as tourism. 
Dave Caulfield, Assistant Director - Growth Planning and Trading Standards, NYCC and 
Trevor Watson, Director of Economy, Environment and Housing, Harrogate Borough 
Council 

 

LGR Assets To consider the assets position for the new unitary council  
Jon Holden – Head of Property Service 

 

LGR Programme 
Update 

To consider the position of maintaining service continuity to ensure effective delivery and 
performance of services once North Yorkshire Council is established from 1 April 2023. 
Robert Ling, Assistant Director – Technology and Change Management 

 

IT infrastructure, 
support and operation 
at day 1 

To provide the Committee with details of progress to innovate and modernise ways of 
working through the LGR process in the area of IT infrastructure, support and operations. 
Stuart Carlton, Workstream Lead for the Digital and IT LGR Workstream and Robert Ling, 
Assistant Director – Technology and Change Management 
 

 

Let’s Talk Consultation outcomes 
 

 

 

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 7



 

2 
 

OFFICIAL 

Other topics to be considered: (from discussions and Forward Plan) 
Double devolution process – Reviewing town / parish council pilots 
Customer Service Standards and Policies - due Exec 21 March 2023 
Area Committees 
Planning system 
 
Will Baines 

Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

T: 01609 533885, E: william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

P
age 146

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2022
	Minutes

	5 Consultation of Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	North Yorkshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Report
	Appendix 1 - Draft HC & PH Policy (NYC)
	Appendix 2  - Questions to the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for consultation
	Appendix 3 - Communications plan for consultation
	Appendix 4 - Proposed timeline
	Appendix 5 - Risk 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm. 
 
County Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair, plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, 
Nick Brown, Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, 
Heather Moorhouse, Andy Paraskos (Substitute), Clive Pearson and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers present: Dean Henderson - Head of Safer Communities, Harrogate BC; Sharon Cousins - 
Licensing Manager, Selby DC; Mark Heaton - Senior Licensing Officer, Ryedale DC; Will Baines 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Andrew Lee, John Mann, Stuart Parsons and Kirsty Poskitt. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
18 Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Lee, Mann (substitute County Councillor 
Andy Paraskos), Poskitt and Parsons. 
 
 

19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2022 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

22 Consultation of Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Considered – Presentation of Dean Henderson, Head of Safer Communities, Harrogate BC, 
Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager, Selby DC and Mark Heaton, Senior Licensing Officer, 
Ryedale DC. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the presentation are as summarised below: 
 

 The aim of the Licensing workstream has been to ensure that the new administrative 
area has a safe and legal licensing service at the commencement of the new council 
and fulfils its statutory duties. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The draft policy currently out to public consultation has been put together in 
conjunction with the member working group, which included councillors from across 
the county who have lots of experience sitting on Licensing Committees 

 It is hoped that by mid-February, the policy will go to the NYCC Executive and then 
onto the County Council for approval. 

 The new policy will create one single hackney carriage zone for the whole of North 
Yorkshire, aiming to increase the availability of hackney carriages and customer 
choice. The single zone will provide consistency for the public and will assist in 
reducing dead mileage for drivers. 

 Evidence from other unitary authorities indicates that any swamping of areas is likely 
to level out over time as market forces take effect and supply flexes to meet 
demand, ultimately providing a better service for users. 

 An open market approach should increase the availability of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAVs) and help maintain a mixed fleet. 

 
There followed a discussion, the key points of which are summarised below: 
 

 Following a concern about the ten-year vehicle limit for renewal applications set out 
in the draft policy, it was noted that this may be able to be looked out again in the 
future by the Licensing sub-committee. 

 A query was raised about the standards required for executive vehicles and the 
requirements for the wearing of seatbelts. 

 The consideration of fees and charges for hackney and private hire vehicles will be 
considered separately to the policy decision. 

 It was asked why the mandatory installation of CCTV cameras in vehicles is not 
included in the draft policy. 

 The requirements for a practical driving assessment and what a North Yorkshire 
local knowledge test for new drivers would look like for applicants. 

 
Following this, a snapshot of the consultation responses received to date was given to 
members. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

23 LGR Discussion and Future Committee Priorities 
 
Considered. 
 
The committee held a general discussion about Local Government Reorganisation progress 
and future priorities. 
 
In the conversation that took place, it was acknowledged that the initial priority was to 
achieve ‘safe and legal’ at day 1 of the new council, ahead of any major service 
transformation and cost savings. 
 
A number of topics were put forward as suggestions to be considered by the committee at 
future meetings, these were to be taken up with the directorates concerned. 
 

24 Work Programme 
 
Considered – 
  
A report by Will Baines, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, outlining the 
committee work programme. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Will Baines introduced the report and asked that Members review the committee’s work 
programme, taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and 
any other developments in relation to Local Government Organisation. 
 
Resolved – That the committee work programme be noted. 
 
 

25 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm. 


